(“CBRE”) pursuant to the terms of that certain 
Contract between the Austin Transit Partnership (“ATP”) and CBRE for Real Estate Advisory & 
Transaction Services Supporting Implementation of Project Connect (the “CBRE Contract”) in an 
amount not to exceed four million seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($4,750,000) for 
CBRE to provide certain owner representative services, including remodeling, finish-out and 
equipping of administrative lease space (the “Task Order”).

FISCAL IMPACT: See Executive Summary for further explanation.

BUSINESS CASE:  ATP will benefit from CBRE providing owner representative services with

[...]

administrative space requirements.

On March 4, 2021, ATP entered into the Co-Op Agreement, and on April 14, 2021, ATP executed 
the CBRE Contract for certain services, including the services contemplated in the Task Order.

The Task Order amount will not exceed four million seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($4,750,000) and will require CBRE to serve as AP’s owner’s representative and ensure that, upon 
execution of the applicable lease, (i) the leased premises at 203 Colorado is remodeled and 
equipped to fit the needs of the organization within a reasonable timeframe;